

## Gazette

No. TC 14/26, Wednesday, 9 July 2014

**TARIFF CONCESSIONS** 

Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

## **CONTENTS**

TCO Applications	2
TCO Applications Refused	5
TCOs Made	6
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCO Revocation Requests	8
Customs Initiated - Intention to Revoke Inadequate Description	9
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCOs Revoked	10

The Australian Customs and Border Protection Service (Customs and Border Protection) publishes the Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) free of charge on the Customs internet site at: <a href="http://www.customs.gov.au">http://www.customs.gov.au</a>
Please select "tariff", then "tariff concessions gazette".
The gazettes are listed in date order and may be selected from the list of Adobe (PDF) file.

General Inquiries: .....(02) 6275 6404 Facsimile: .....(02) 6275 6376

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2014

## CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE(1) - AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY INITIATED - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS REVOKED

The Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE have been revoked.

## THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect	
7604.29.00	ALUMINIUM PROFILES, extruded, conforming to Australian Aluminium Specification 7005 T593 (AAS 7005 T593), having ALL of the following:  (a) minimum cross sectional dimension NOT less than 6 mm and NOT greater than 450 mm;  (b) minimum ultimate tensile strength NOT less than 350 MPa;  (c) minimum yield tensile strength NOT less than 300 MPa Op. 12.09.13  Dec. date 09.12.13	- TC 1331293	50 01.06.14
	Substitutable goods produced in Australia in the ordinary course of business by Capral Limited. In transit provisions apply		
7604.29.00	ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION PROFILES, produced with alloy ENAW-5005A (ENAW-AIMg1C) having ALL of the following:  (a) minimum cross sectional dimension of NOT less than 6 mm and NOT greater than 450 mm;  (b) alloy chemical composition by percentage weight of ALL of the following:  (i) iron NOT exceeding 0.45%;  (ii) silicon NOT exceeding 0.3%;  (iii) manganese NOT exceeding 0.15%;  (iv) chromium NOT exceeding 0.1%;  (v) copper NOT exceeding 0.05%;  (vi) magnesium NOT less than 0.7% and NOT greater than 1.11%;  (vii) zinc NOT exceeding 0.2%  (viii) other impurities NOT exceeding 0.15%;  (ix) remainder Al		50 01.06.14
	Op. 24.10.13 Dec. date 13.01.14	- TC 1335698	
	Substitutable goods produced in Australia in the ordinary course of business by Capral Limited. In transit provisions apply		